

No. 11-1957

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

GEORGE McREYNOLDS, MAROC HOWARD, FRANKIE ROSS, MARVA YORK, LEROY BROWN,
GLENN CAPEL, CARNELL MOORE, MARK JOHNSON, AND CATHY BENDER-JACKSON, ON
BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRILL LYNCH & Co., INC., MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH,
BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION, CIVIL ACTION No. 08 C 6105
HON. ROBERT W. GETTLEMAN

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, THE AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION AND
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

SAMUEL S. SHAULSON
COUNSEL OF RECORD
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
101 PARK AVENUE
NEW YORK, NY 10178-0060
(212) 309-6718

MICHAEL S. BURKHARDT
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS, LLP
1701 MARKET STREET
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19103-2921
(214) 963-5130

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 NEW YORK AVENUE, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

GREGORY F. TAYLOR
VICE PRESIDENT AND ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 663-5028

ROBIN S. CONRAD
SHANE B. KAWKA
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H. STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*COUNSEL FOR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-1957

Short Caption: McReynolds, et al. v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Formulaic Production- And Merit-Based Compensation Programs That Fall Within Section 703(h) Of Title VII Are Prevalent Throughout The United States.....	4
A. The securities industry routinely uses formulaic production-based programs for most compensation paid to revenue-generating employees, including retention bonus award programs like the one at issue in <i>McReynolds II</i>	5
B. Many other industries and businesses routinely use formulaic production-, commission- or merit-based compensation programs	8
II. Objective Production-Based And Merit-Based Compensation Programs Are A “Win/Win” For Employers And Employees	13
III. If Plaintiffs’ View Is Adopted And Employers Are No Longer Able To Rely On Section 703(h)’s Exception, The Practical Consequences Would Negatively Impact Employers, Employees And The Courts	15
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bryan v. William M. Mercer, Inc., 76 F. Supp. 2d 198
(D. Conn. 1999) 10

Gatto v. Mortg. Specialists of Ill., Inc., 442 F. Supp. 2d 529
(N.D. Ill. 2006) 9

Gold v. New York life Ins. Co., No. 09-cv-3210,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62095 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2011) 8

Good v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc., 248 F.R.D. 560 (D. Minn. 2008) 5-6

Goodman v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc., 716 F. Supp. 2d 253
(S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7, 10, 11, 19-20

In re RBC Dain Rauscher Overtime Litig., 703 F. Supp. 2d 910
(D. Minn. 2010) 5

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 20

Larkin v. Pullman-Standard Div., Pullman, Inc., 854 F.2d 1549
(11th Cir. 1988), *vacated on other grounds by Pullman-Standard,
Inc. v. Swint*, 493 U.S. 929 (1989) 20-21

Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 550 U.S. 618 (2007),
superseded by statute, Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2007,
Pub. L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 11, 12

Levy v. Verizon Info. Sys. Inc., 498 F. Supp. 2d 586 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 8-9

Massey v. Zema Sys. Corp., No. 95 C 3504, 1998 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 15736 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 1998) 20

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc.,
No. 05-C-6583, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80002 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 2010),
reconsideration denied, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14360
(N.D. Ill. Feb. 14, 2011), *appeal denied*, (7th Cir. Apr. 20, 2011);
amended motion to certify class denied, (N.D. Ill. Sept. 19, 2011)3, 5, 17, 19, 20

Powers v. Centennial Comm. Corp., 679 F. Supp. 2d 918
(N.D. Ill. 2009) 8

SEC v. Bravata, 763 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2011)..... 5

Smith v. Nike Retail Svcs., Inc., 234 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Ill. 2006) 17-18

Thomas v. Troy City Bd. of Ed., 302 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (M.D. Ala. 2004) 18

Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp., 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 17

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011) 17

Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc., 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Statutes and Public Laws

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(3) 16-17

Pub. L. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 12, 16

Legislative History

110 Cong. Rec. 12723 (1964)..... 4

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1

Other

Christina Mucciolo, *Morgan, Smith Barney Reps Get Retention Awards, NOT Bonuses*, RegisteredRep.com, Feb. 23, 2009,
http://registeredrep.com/advisorland/career/morgan_stanley_smith_barney_reps_get_retention_awards_bonuses_0223/index.html 8

Compensation Planning 2011, MERCER, LLC, p. 6,
http://www.mercer.com/attachment.dyn?idContent=1391945&filePath=/attachments/English/Mercer_CompPlan_2011.pdf
 (last visited Sept. 27, 2011) 13-14

Diana Britton, *SAI Sale to Ladenburg Mostly a Positive for Reps – Depends on Retention Packages*, RegisteredRep.com, Aug. 17, 2011, http://registeredrep.com/advisorland/mergers-acquisitions/sai_sale_to_ladenburg_positive_for_reps_retention0810/index.html 8

Halah Touryalai, *An Offer They Can't Refuse*, RegisteredRep.com, Sept. 8, 2006, <http://registeredrep.com/news/ubs-mcdonald-retention/index.html> 7

Kevin Burke, *Wachovia Extends Olive Branch to A.G. Edwards Will They Accept?*, RegisteredRep.com, June 15, 2007, http://registeredrep.com/advisorland/Wachovia_AGEwards_Retention_Package/ 7-8

Neal St. Anthony, *Piper Reps Say: 'You and Us' to UBS*, RegisteredRep.com, Sept. 1, 2006, http://registeredrep.com/career/finance_piper_reps_say/index.html..... 7

United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics' Career Guide to Industries (2010-2011 Edition), Securities, Commodities, and Other Investments 6

United States Department of Labor Bureau of Labor Statistics' Occupational Outlook Handbook (2010-11 Edition)..... 6, 9, 10

Using Job Evaluation to Strengthen Human Capital Management, MERCER, LLC, p. 3 (December 2010), http://www.mercer.com/attachment.dyn?idContent=1315735&filePath=/attachments/English/Mercer_Job_evaluation_HCmgmt_tool.pdf..... 13, 14
